a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the pro forma items described above and our issuance and sale of
7,300,000 ordinary shares (including in the form of ADSs) in the offering at an offering price of $13.50 per ADS
in the U.S. offering and €11.14 per ordinary share in the European offering, after deducting underwriting
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table together with our financial statements and the related notes thereto beginning on page F-1,
as well as the section of this prospectus titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” and the other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

 As of June 30, 2020

 Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

 (in thousands, except share data)

 € $(1) € $(1) € $(1)

Cash and cash equivalents(2) 26,590 29,879 50,433 56,672 121,957 143,323

Share capital:(2)
Ordinary shares, €0.03 nominal value:

22,731,122 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 26,037,122 shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma;
33,337,122 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma as adjusted 682 766 781 878 1,000 1,143

Premiums related to share capital(2) 151,968 170,766 170,712 191,829 242,017 278,215
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 428 481 428 481 428 481
Treasury shares (243) (273) (243) (273) (243) (273)
Reserve (154,451) (173,557) (154,451) (173,557) (154,451) (173,557)
Net loss (20,579) (23,125) (20,579) (23,125) (20,579) (23,125)

Total shareholders’ equity(2) (22,194) (24,939) (3,352) (3,767) 68,172 82,885

Non-current financial liabilities(2) 49,448 55,565 54,448 61,183 54,448 61,183
Current financial liabilities 2,391 2,687 2,391 2,687 2,391 2,687

Total financial liabilities(2) 51,839 58,251 56,839 63,870 56,839 63,870

Total capitalization(2) 29,645 33,312 53,487 60,103 125,011 146,755

(1) Translated solely for convenience into U.S. dollars at an exchange rate of €1.00 = $1.1237, the noon buying rate of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York
on June 30, 2020, except for the calculation of the net proceeds of the offering which has been based on an exchange rate of €1.00 = $1.2115 on
December 10, 2020.

(2) Actual cash and cash equivalents, total assets, share capital and premiums related to share capital as of June 30, 2020 exclude the net proceeds of the July
2020 Private Placement and actual cash and cash equivalents, total assets and non-current financial liabilities as of June 30, 2020 exclude the proceeds of

[…]

2020 Private Placement, resulting in net proceeds of €18.8 million, our pro forma number of ordinary shares outstanding
as of June 30, 2020 amounted to 26,037,122 and our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2020
was €(3.4) million ($(3.8) million), or €(0.13) per ordinary share (equivalent to $(0.15) per ADS). After giving further
effect to our sale of 7,300,000 ordinary shares (including in the form of ADSs) in the offering, at an offering price of
$13.50 per ADS in the U.S. offering and €11.14 per ordinary share in the European offering, and after deducting
underwriting commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value at June 30, 2020 would have been €68.1 million ($82.8 million), or €2.04 per ordinary share (equivalent to $2.48
per ADS). This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of €2.17 per ordinary
share (equivalent to $2.63 per ADS) to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value of €9.10 per ordinary share (equivalent to $11.02 per ADS) to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per ordinary share and per ADS basis:

 As of June 30, 2020

Per Ordinary

Share Per ADS

Offering price  €11.14  $13.50

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per ordinary share or ADS as of
June 30, 2020 €(0.98)  $(1.10)

Increase per ordinary share or ADS attributable to the pro forma
adjustments described above € 0.85  $ 0.95

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per ordinary share or ADS as of
June 30, 2020 €(0.13)  $(0.15)

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share or ADS
attributable to new investors purchasing ordinary shares or ADSs in this
offering € 2.17  $ 2.63

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share or ADS
after giving effect to the offering  € 2.04  $ 2.48

Dilution per ordinary share or ADS to new investors participating in the
offering  € 9.10  $11.02

If we issue 1,095,000 additional ADSs pursuant to the exercise in full of the underwriters’ option, the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value after the offering would be €2.31 per ordinary share (equivalent to $2.80 per ADS), the
increase in the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to existing shareholders would be €2.44 per ordinary
share (equivalent to $2.95 per ADS), and the dilution to new investors participating in the offering would be €8.83 per
ordinary share (equivalent to $10.70 per ADS).

The following table sets forth, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of June 30, 2020, consideration paid to us in cash for